

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

15

CHAP. 84

#### Chapter 83

#### AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Bath Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1941, c. 32, amended. That part designated 'Sec. 2.' of chapter 32 of the private and special laws of 1941 is hereby amended to read as follows:

**'Sec. 2.** Qualifications of judge and recorder; salary. Said judge and recorder shall be members of the bar of Sagadahoc county, and shall reside during their continuance in office in said county. The judge of said court shall receive from the county of Sagadahoc an annual salary of \$1,650 to be paid to him in quarterly payments. Said recorder shall receive from the county of Sagadahoc an annual salary of \$1,000 to be paid to him in quarterly payments. Both salaries shall be in full for all fees and emoluments of their respective offices.'

Sec. 2. Duration of act. This act shall remain in force for a period of 2 years only.

Effective July 9, 1943

#### Chapter 84

#### AN ACT Relating to Storage in Millinocket Lake.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1921, c. 111, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 111 of the private and special laws of 1921 is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

Provided, however, that said corporation, its successors and assigns, may store water in said Millinocket lake and flow said lake and its tributaries by building a dam at Millinocket lake or replacing or rebuilding the existing dam prior to July 1, 1944, such flowage not to exceed 15 feet above the flowage caused by the dam as it existed January 1, 1921; subject, however, to all limitations of sections 3 and 4 of this chapter, and to the construction of a fishway in accordance with section 8 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, and granting said corporation, its successors and assigns, all the rights and privileges contained in sections 1 and 2 of this chapter. The provisions of section 13 of chapter 26 of the revised statutes shall not apply to any new or increased flowage on Milli-

578

#### AMENDING CHARTER OF LEWISTON

#### CHAP. 85

579

nocket lake or its tributaries until the termination of the war between the United States and Germany and Japan and the 3 year period provided by said section 13 of chapter 26 shall commence on the termination of said war.'

'Said corporation, its successors and assigns shall not divert any water which would now flow naturally through the outlet of said Millinocket lake, except such diversion as shall flow into Round pond or into Millinocket stream above the junction of said stream and Millmagaset stream.

Said corporation, its successors and assigns shall construct, on or before July 1, 1944, at an expense not exceeding \$500, a canoe channel, sufficiently deep for the floating and passage of loaded canoes at ordinary low water, from Ox Bow flats to said dam, and if said dam is higher than the dam as it existed on January 1, 1921, shall also maintain said canoe channel, at an annual expense not exceeding \$100, to the satisfaction of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game.'

Effective July 9, 1943

#### Chapter 85

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XI, § 12, amended. Section 12 of Article XI of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 12. Special patrolmen. Special patrolmen with pay shall be appointed by the chief of police from a list furnished him by the commission, for a period of from I to 30 days and such special patrolmen shall receive a salary of \$ \$5 per day, to be paid by the city treasurer upon approval of the chief of police. Special patrolmen without pay may be appointed by the chief of police for a period of not more than I year for private duty.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XI, § 15, amended. Section 15 of Article XI of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as amended by section 2 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1941, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Salary of police officials. Police captains shall each receive a salary of \$2,470 per annum payable in equal weekly installments by the city treasurer. Inspectors shall each receive a salary of \$7,800 \$2,160 per